respective categorization with different period. Table 4 tells that the TXO coefficients

changed remarkably between periods, the equality test (Wald test; null hypothesis: no level

change between time series) also statistically sustained the significant difference which

means, our segment to the Financial Crisis is adequate.

Table 5 and Table 6 expressed the contract numbers and NBP of TXO and

individual stocks respectively within observed period. In Table 5, the series OTMC of

TXO has both positive NBP and highest contract number which means, investors of

TXO have preference on OTMC and are willing to pay it with higher premium.

Situation in the aggregation of individual stocks is different, though OTMC had highest

trading volume but its NBP is negative, the negative NBP means that this series of

contract is oversold. Be noticed that NBP of call is mostly negative through series

whatever the individual stocks or TXO; meanwhile, we see more positive NBP in put

especial the individual stocks.

416 商管科技季刊 第十七卷 第四期 民國一○五年

Table 4 Comparisons on coefficients by different period
  0  1  2  3  equality test
TXO
EGARCH

pre- -0.09
(-7.55)*

0.12
(8.14)*

-0.05
(-3.48)*

0.98
(168.74)*

F=5.50*
2 =11.01*

 crisis -0.13
(-7.62)*

0.18
(7.90)*

-0.07
(-4.64)*

0.98
(195.04)*

 post- -0.03
(-2.78)*

0.04
(2.58)*

-0.10
(-11.21)*

0.99
(393.84)*

NPC
TGARCH

pre- 0.04
(3.39)*

0.05
(4.08)*

0.06
(2.83)*

0.90
(77.52)*

F=2.05*
2 =4.11*

 crisis 0.17
(4.28)*

0.04
(3.25)*

0.09
(3.49)*

0.87
(39.71)*

 post- 0.23
(4.16)*

0.05
(2.69)*

0.10
(3.21)*

0.82
(22.08)*

CSC
TGARCH

pre- 0.05
(4.09)*

0.05
(4.37)*

0.00
(0.04)

0.92
(68.98)*

F=3.49
2 =6.99

 crisis 0.02
(1.95)

0.09
(5.86)*

-0.01
(-0.50)

0.91
(57.13)*

 post- 0.05
(5.03)*

0.03
(1.78)*

0.14
(4.51)*

0.85
(42.44)*

UMC
TGARCH

pre- 6.95
(17.33)*

0.05
(2.99)*

-0.03
(-1.46)

-0.71
(-15.79)*

F=0.17
2 =0.48

 crisis 0.07
(3.49)*

0.04
(2.96)*

0.06
(3.02)*

0.92
(74.97)*

 post- 0.09
(3.64)*

0.06
(4.50)*

0.02
(1.25)

0.90
(53.33)*

TSMC
EGARCH

pre- -0.03
(-2.28)

0.05
(2.76)

-0.03
(-3.01)*

0.99
(203.59)*

F=0.89
2 =0.79

 crisis -0.09
(-5.43)*

0.13
(6.19)*

-0.08
(-4.67)*

0.99
(247.38)*

 post- 0.68
(4.39)*

0.29
(6.31)*

-0.06
(-1.93)*

-0.20
(-1.12)

FHC
GARCH

pre- 0.16
(3.16)*

0.05
(4.14)*

0.90
(36.53)*

 F=0.17
2 =0.35

 crisis 0.03
(2.03)

0.06
(6.01)*

0.93
(88.19)*

 post- 0.05
(3.18)*

0.07
(5.66)*

0.91
(64.39)*

* means statistics’ p value <0.01, : p value <0.05, *: p value <0.1.

Table 5 The contracts numbers of individual stocks and TXO within sample period

  NPC CSC UMC TSMC FHC all TXO

call

1 DITMC 0 0% 7 0% 2,967 10% 56 0% 10 0% 3,040 0% 2,098,985 1%

2 ITMC 58,061 27% 68,408 12% 89 0% 34,601 3% 22,645 25% 183,804 9% 10,654,615 5%

3 ATMC 16,982 8% 1,040 0% 4,067 14% 68,685 6% 11,702 13% 102,476 5% 37,973,739 17%

4 OTMC 42,522 20% 162,568 29% 4,934 17% 198,623 19% 13,150 14% 421,797 21% 49,791,224 22%

5 DOTMC 11,971 6% 49,753 9% 2,593 9% 39,454 4% 0 0% 103,771 5% 17,862,331 8%

 total 129,536 60% 281,776 50% 14,650 51% 341,419 32% 47,507 52% 814,888 41% 118,380,894 53%

put

1 DOTMP 9,385 4% 43,533 8% 6,040 21% 6,843 1% 3,852 4% 69,653 4% 25,108,934 11%

2 OTMP 38,818 18% 153,491 27% 708 2% 515,259 48% 17,242 19% 725,518 37% 50,006,155 22%

3 ATMP 27,454 13% 86,091 15% 1,453 5% 198,197 19% 20,320 22% 333,515 17% 23,318,274 10%

4 ITMP 11,493 5% 3,877 1% 5,603 20% 992 0% 2,048 2% 24,013 1% 5,904,895 3%

5 DITMP 30 0% 21 0% 31 0% 57 0% 0 0% 139 0% 1,580,083 1%

 total 87,180 40% 287,013 50% 13,835 49% 721,348 68% 43,462 48% 1,152,838 59% 105,918,341 47%
 grand total 216,716 568,789 28,485 1,062,767 90,969 1,967,726 224,299,235

藍
宇
文

•
朱

孝
恩

•
張

力
•

曾
國

安
：

隨
機

過
程

能
否

解
釋
隱
含
波
動
率
的
形
態
？

417

以
台

灣
衍
生

性
金
融
市
場
為
例

418 商管科技季刊 第十七卷 第四期 民國一○五年

Table 6 The NBP of individual stocks and TXO within sample period

  NPC CSC UMC TSMC FHC all TXO

call

1 DITMC 0 -6 2,541 -15 0 2520 -542,603

2 ITMC 3,521 -11,212 16 -7,251 -6,068 -20,994 -3,905,794

3 ATMC -1,553 -3,237 -894 -14,840 -3,686 -24,210 -3,528,755

4 OTMC -1,543 -16,727 -1,001 -26,889 -964 -47,124 1,198,776

5 DOTMC -382 -1,217 -23 -1,355 0 -2,977 -2,899

 total 43 -32,399 639 -50,350 -10,718 -92,785 -6,781,275

put

1 DOTMP 53 538 61 483 133 1,268 76,146

2 OTMP 1,440 11,456 41 36,899 991 50,827 112,627

3 ATMP -1,210 19,903 -268 35,500 6,367 60,292 -1,655,970

4 ITMP 3,019 851 614 -186 751 5,049 -185,375

5 DITMP -18 -18 -19 -34 0 -89 -99,714

 total 3,284 32,730 429 72,662 8,242 117,347 -1,752,286

To have a closer look on put contracts, TXO have positive NBP on DOTMP and

OTMP; individual stocks have all positive NBP except the DITMP. Referring to Bollen

and Whaley (2004), we corroborated it again the investors’ motivation between index

and individual stocks are different. For TXO, the managers took put especial the out

of money contracts including DOTMP and OTMP as the portfolio insurance with signs

of over  bought .  For  individual  s tocks ,  a lmost  a l l  the  put  ser ies  are  over  bought.

Interestingly, investors of individual stock options seem cheerless to DITMP (NBP: